# OP \$190.00 2479314

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM746937

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent		08/05/2022	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Radiant Logistics, Inc.
Street Address:	700 S. Renton Village Place, Seventh Floor
Internal Address:	Triton Towers Two
City:	Renton
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	98057
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	Radiant Global Logistics, Inc.
Street Address:	700 S. Renton Village Place, Seventh Floor
Internal Address:	Triton Towers Two
City:	Renton
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	98057
Entity Type:	Corporation: WASHINGTON
Name:	Radiant Transportation Services, Inc.
Street Address:	700 S. Renton Village Place, Seventh Floor
Internal Address:	Triton Towers Two
City:	Renton
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	98057
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	Radiant Logistics Partners LLC
Street Address:	700 S. Renton Village Place, Seventh Floor
Internal Address:	Triton Towers Two
City:	Renton
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	98057
	TRADEMARK

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007815 FRAME: 0783

900712211

Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		
Name:	Adcom Express, Inc.		
Street Address:	700 S. Renton Village Place, Seventh Floor		
Internal Address:	Triton Towers Two		
City:	Renton		
State/Country:	WASHINGTON		
Postal Code:	98057		
Entity Type:	Corporation: MINNESOTA		
Name:	Radiant Customs Services, Inc.		
Street Address:	700 S. Renton Village Place, Seventh Floor		
Internal Address:	Triton Towers Two		
City:	Renton		
State/Country:	WASHINGTON		
Postal Code:	98057		
Entity Type:	Corporation: WASHINGTON		
Name:	DBA Distribution Services, Inc.		
Street Address:	700 S. Renton Village Place, Seventh Floor		
Internal Address:	Triton Towers Two		
City:	Renton		
State/Country:	WASHINGTON		
Postal Code:	98057		
Entity Type:	Corporation: NEW JERSEY		
Name:	International Freight Systems (of Oregon), Inc.		
Street Address:	700 S. Renton Village Place, Seventh Floor		
Internal Address:	Triton Towers Two		
City:	Renton		
State/Country:	WASHINGTON		
Postal Code:	98057		
Entity Type:	Corporation: OREGON		
Name:	Radiant Off-Shore Holdings LLC		
Street Address:	700 S. Renton Village Place, Seventh Floor		
Internal Address:	Triton Towers Two		
City:	Renton		
State/Country:	WASHINGTON		
Postal Code:	98057		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: WASHINGTON		
Name:	Green Acquisition Company, Inc.		
Street Address:	700 S. Renton Village Place, Seventh Floor		
Internal Address:	Triton Towers Two		
	TRADEMARK		

City:	Renton
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	98057
Entity Type:	Corporation: WASHINGTON

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark			
Registration Number:	2479314	ADCOM WORLDWIDE			
Registration Number:	2753253	AIRGROUP			
Registration Number:	2158951	AIRGROUP SEAFREIGHT			
Registration Number:	2943608	DBA			
Registration Number:	3806746	IT'S THE NETWORK THAT DELIVERS!			
Registration Number:	3357963	RADIANT			
Registration Number:	4091761	SHOPROCKET			

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 7043311159

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 7043311000

**Email:** PTO\_TMconfirmation@mvalaw.com,

maryelizabethzaldivar@mvalaw.com

Correspondent Name: Moore & Van Allen PLLC Address Line 1: 100 North Tryon Street

Address Line 2: Suite 4700, ATTN: IP DEPARTMENT Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	017625.005211
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John Slaughter
SIGNATURE:	/john slaughter/
DATE SIGNED:	08/09/2022

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=TRSI-T(2) - Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent to Radiant Logistics, Inc. et al#page1.tif source=TRSI-T(2) - Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent to Radiant Logistics, Inc. et al#page2.tif source=TRSI-T(2) - Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent to Radiant Logistics, Inc. et al#page3.tif source=TRSI-T(2) - Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent to Radiant Logistics, Inc. et al#page4.tif source=TRSI-T(2) - Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent to Radiant Logistics, Inc. et al#page5.tif

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS**, dated as of August 5, 2022 ("Release"), is made by Bank of America, N.A. as agent ("Agent") in favor of Radiant Logistics, Inc., a Delaware corporation, Radiant Global Logistics, Inc., a Washington corporation, Radiant Transportation Services, Inc., a Delaware corporation, Radiant Logistics Partners LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, Adcom Express, Inc., a Minnesota corporation, Radiant Customs Services, Inc., a Washington corporation, DBA Distribution Services, Inc., a New Jersey corporation, International Freight Systems (of Oregon), Inc., an Oregon corporation, Radiant Off-Shore Holdings LLC, a Washington limited liability company, and Green Acquisition Company, Inc., a Washington corporation (each a "Grantor"), and individually and collectively, jointly and severally, the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as of August 9, 2013 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") by and among the Grantors, Agent, and others party thereto, and the Trademark Security Agreement dated as of August 9, 2013 ("Trademark Security Agreement") by and among the Grantors and Agent, each Grantor granted, assigned and pledged to Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, a continuing first priority security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral; and

**WHEREAS**, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on August 15, 2013 at Reel 5092 Frame 0335.

**NOW THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, and Grantor agree as follows:

- **SECTION 1**. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement or Trademark Security Agreement.
- **SECTION 2**. <u>Termination and Release</u>. Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, without any representation, warranty, recourse, or undertaking of any kind (whether express or implied), hereby:
- (a) terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases the first priority security interest in all of each Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral, including, but not limited to, the foregoing listed on Schedule A attached hereto, granted pursuant to the Security Agreement or Trademark Security Agreement; and
  - (b) authorizes the recordation of this Release with the USPTO at Grantors' expense.
- **SECTION 3**. Choice of Law. This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California.
- **SECTION 4.** <u>Acknowledgement</u>. The release of security interest granted herein expressly does not include a release of the security interest granted pursuant to the Security and Pledge Agreement dated as of August 5, 2022 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented, extended or otherwise modified from time to time) by and among the Grantors, Bank of America, N.A., in its capacity as administrative agent thereto, and others party thereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Administrative Agent:

Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent

By:\_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_

Name: Aamir Saleem Title: Vice President

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SE

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007815 FRAME: 0787

#### Schedule A

# U.S. Trademarks Subject to Security Interest Granted by Radiant Logistics, Inc. et al. In Favor of Bank of America, N.A. Recorded August 15, 2013 at Reel 5092 Frame 0335

Mark Name	Current Owner	Country	Status	Registration/ Appl. No.	Registration/ Appl. Date
ADCOM WORLDWIDE	Adcom Express, Inc.	USA	Registered	2479314	08/21/01
AIRGROUP	Radiant Logistics, Inc.	Canada	Registered	616,905	08/18/04
AIRGROUP	Radiant Logistics, Inc.	Community	Registered	3361011	12/17/04
AIRGROUP	Radiant Logistics, Inc.	India	Registered	1253122	10/29/05
AIRGROUP	Radiant Logistics, Inc.	Mexico	Registered	800297	07/22/03
AIRGROUP	Radiant Logistics, Inc.	USA	Registered	2753253	08/19/03
AIRGROUP and Design	Radiant Logistics, Inc.	Community	Registered	4237798	03/03/06
AIRGROUP EXPRESS	Radiant Logistics, Inc.	Argentina	Registered	2.299.455	02/23/96
AIRGROUP EXPRESS	Radiant Logistics, Inc.	Israel	Registered	98544	02/04/97
AIRGROUP EXPRESS	Radiant Logistics, Inc.	Mexico	Registered	464120	06/21/94
AIRGROUP EXPRESS	Radiant Logistics, Inc.	Singapore	Registered	193/09432C	08/05/96

CHAR2\2682551v1

Mark Name	Current Owner	Country	Status	Registration/ Appl. No.	Registration/ Appl. Date
AIRGROUP SEAFREIGHT	Radiant Logistics, Inc.	USA	Registered	2158951	05/19/98
DBA & Design	DBA Distribution Services, Inc.	USA	Registered	2943608	04/26/05
IT'S THE NETWORK THAT DELIVERS	Radiant Logistics, Inc.	Hong Kong Filed 06/20/2013	Pending Filed 06/20/2013	*	e.
II'S THE NETWORK THAT DELIVERS	Radiant Logistics, Inc.	International	Registered	1 161 448	06/13/13
IT'S THE NETWORK THAT DELIVERS	Radiant Logistics, Inc.	Mexico Filed 04/14/2013	Pending Filed 04/14/2013	-	-
IT'S THE NETWORK THAT DELIVERS	Radiant Logistics, Inc.	USA	Registered	3806746	06/22/10
Miscellaneous Design (Bird Logo)	Radiant Logistics, Inc.	Canada	Registered	617,402	08/24/04
Miscelianeous Design (Bird Logo)	Radiant Logistics, Inc.	India	Registered	1253121	12/14/07
RADIANT (Class 35)	Radiant Logistics, Inc.	Brazil Filed 06/26/2013	Pending Filed 06/26/2013	w.	~
RADIANT (Class 39)	Radiant Logistics, Inc.	Brazil Filed 06/26/2013	Pending Filed 06/26/2013		*
RADIANT	Radiant Logistics, Inc.	China Filed 04/16/2013	Pending Filed 04/16/2013	-	-
RADIANT	Radiant Logistics, Inc.	Hong Kong Filed 06/20/2013	Pending Filed 06/20/2013	~	<b>u</b> .
RADIANT	Radiant Logistics, Inc.	Registered International	Registered	1 161 447	06/13/13

CHAR2\2682551v1

Mark Name	Current Owner	Country	Status	Registration/ Appl. No.	Registration/ Appl. Date
RADIANT	Radiant Logistics, Inc.	Mexico Filed 04/16/2013	Pending Filed 04/16/2013	-	u.
RADIANT	Radiant Logistics, Inc.	USA	Registered	3357963	12/18/07
SHOPROCKET	Radiant Logistics, Inc.	USA	Registered	4091761	01/24/12

CHAR2\2682551v1

**RECORDED: 08/09/2022**